

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

CASE NO. 5:16-cv-59 (BYP)

NEW DOE CHILD #1 *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS

Michael Newdow
Pro hac vice
2985 Lakeshore Blvd
Upper Lake, CA 95485
(626) 532-7694
NewdowLaw@gmail.com

Thomas M. Horwitz
Ohio Bar #0062323
1991 Crocker Road, Suite 600
Westlake, OH 44145
(440) 892-3331
tmh@horwitzlpa.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

A. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ RFRA and Free Exercise Rights 5

(1) Defendants Substantially Burden Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise.....5

**(2) The Motto Represents a Religious Dogma and Constitutes
Governmental Sponsorship of Religion9**

**(3) The Challenged Statutes are Not Neutral Laws of General
Applicability13**

(4) The Challenged Statutes Do Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny15

B. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Rights 18

C. Defendants Have Violated Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Rights 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abington v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 3

ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd., 243 F.3d 289
(6th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....13

Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 1, 13, 19

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 6

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 15

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 14

Doe v. Salvation Army in the United States, 685 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 10

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 1, 3

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 17

Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 1

Hernandez v. Commissioner, 490 U.S. 680 (1989) 4

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n, 544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 18

Kidwell v. City of Union, 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006) 19

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 6

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 3, 19

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 8

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 3

McCreary County v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 1, 13

Newdow v. Peterson, 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 6

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 20

Thomas v. Review Board, Ind. Empl. Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 4, 7

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 1

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 4

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 18

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 4

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 20

Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489 (2006) 10

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 5103..... 7

31 U.S.C. § 5112(d)(1) 10, 13

31 U.S.C. § 5114(b) 10, 13

36 U.S.C. § 302..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb through 2000bb-4 (Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA)) 1

WEBSITES

http://www.bep.gov/images/2014_CFO_report_combined_updated.pdf..... 7

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/>..... 10

http://www.usmint.gov/about_the_mint/ 7

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thomas_More..... 5
